
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
ER-X Series High and Low Temperature Resistant Head

ER-X□HC
MJECK-ERXHC No.0094-51V

Thank you very much for purchasing Panasonic products. Read this Instruction Man-
ual carefully and thoroughly for the correct and optimum use of this product. Kindly 
keep this manual in a convenient place for quick reference.

WARNING
 ● This product produces high voltages.
 ● Do not use this product in places where there may be a danger of flammable or 
combustible items being present.

 ● To prevent electric shock and to conduct proper discharge, be sure to ground a 
frame ground (F.G.) terminal of a controller.

 ●  Do not place hands near the discharge needle. Doing so may cause electric shock.
 ● Since the tip of the discharge needle is sharp, take sufficient care in handling the 
discharge needle, or injuries may result.

 ● The high-voltage cable between the head and the high-voltage unit must be fixed 
and the minimum bend radius is R30mm or more.

 ● In case of using at the bend radius less than R30mm and using at moving part 
may cause fire and break down, etc. of the high-voltage cable.

 ●  Clean the discharge needle regularly (about once a week). Otherwise, optimum charge re-
moval performance may not be achieved, and accidents or operating problems may occur.

 ● If this product is used in a confined space, ozone emitted from this product may 
be detrimental. Be sure to provide ventilation.

 ● Do not direct ionized air toward the face. Ozone may cause irritation to places 
such as the nose and throat.

 ● When the product has been used under very high or low temperatures, do not 
touch the product with a bare hand. Failure to observe this caution can result in 
burn or injury. Be sure to let the product cool sufficiently  when touching the prod-
uct for maintenance or other purposes.

1 REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS
 ● This product conforms to the regulations and standards below.
<Conformity Directives / Conforming Regulations>
EU Directive: EMC Directives 2014/30/EU
British Legislation: EMC Regulations 2016/1091
- Applicable Standards
  EN 61000-6-4, EN 61000-6-2
<Standards in US / Canada>
UL Standard, CSA Standard

2 INSTALLATION
 ● To prevent damage to the high-voltage unit, mount it in such a way that a section 
longer than 500mm is exposed to room temperature, as shown below.

High-voltage unit ambient temperature
0 to +50°C

Head ambient temperature
-60 to +200°C

500mm or more

Head

High-voltage cable (1.8m)

High-voltage unit

Head connection cable (Note)
Note: This product cannot be used with ER-XCCJ10H (head connection cable length: 10m).

3 PIPING
 ● Air supplied to this product will reduce contamination of the discharge needle and 
improve the charge removal speed.

 ● When supplying air to the product, attach the provided air supply connection coupler.
When air is not supplied to the product, attach the provided seal cap.
The tightening torque is as follows:
• Air supply connection coupler: 2.0N∙m
• Seal cap: 0.5N∙m

 ● Use a heat-resistant tube with an outside diameter of 6mm for connection to the 
air supply connection coupler.

 ●  Make sure that clean air (air containing no water, no oil and no dust) should be supplied.
 ●  Since the pressure will drop when the air piping from the main pressure supply is extend-
ed or pneumatic components (e.g., needle valve, speed controller, mini filter) are added, 
keep an eye on the pressure supply to the ionizer making sure it is not in short supply. For 
the pneumatic components, select those that can accommodate the air supply flow rate.

Head

Heat-resistant tube with ø6mm

Air supply connection coupler Connect securely
Note: After connecting the tube to the air supply connection coupler, make sure the connection is secure. If the tube is 

not connected firmly, air can leak.

4 CAUTIONS
 ● This product has been developed / produced for industrial use only.
 ●  Use this product with controller of ER-X series (optional) and head connection cable (optional).
 ● Do not use this product for purposes other than electric charge removal.
 ● Do not use this product in environments which are outside the specification range, 
otherwise operating problems or damage may occur. In addition, the  
operating life of the product may become significantly reduced.

 ● This product is a precision device. Do not apply a shock to it by dropping, for ex-
ample. Accidents or operating problems may occur.

 ●  Never disassemble, repair or modify this product. Accidents or operating problems 
may occur.

 ● Do not throw this product in fire. It may explode or toxic fumes may be generated.
 ● Do not run the wires together with high-voltage lines or power lines or put them in 
the same raceway. This can cause malfunction due to induction.

 ●  When connecting/removing the head or performing wiring or inspection work, be sure to turn 
off the power first. Not doing so may result in accidents, electric shock or operating problems.

 ●  After connecting the cables, check that the connections are correct before turning on the 
power. If the cables are connected incorrectly, operating problems or accidents may occur.

 ● Do not use any cables which have any damage (such as splitting or cracking), 
otherwise operating problems or accidents may occur.

 ●  Avoid using the product in places where there are high levels of steam or dust in 
the air or where it might be directly exposed to water, oil or welding spatter.

 ●  Do not touch the discharge needle with hard objects such as tools. If the dis-
charge needle becomes broken, it will not provide sufficient charge removal per-
formance, and moreover operating problems or accidents may occur.

 ●  When cleaning or replacing the discharge needle, take care not to damage the tip 
of the discharge needle.

 ●  During installation, fasten the product securely. If it is not securely fastened or it is sub-
jected to continuous vibration or shock, accidents or operating problems may result.

 ● When disposing of this product, treat it appropriately as industrial waste.
 ● Use the correct combination of head, discharge needle unit and controller.

5 SPECIFICATIONS
Model No. ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
Compatible discharge needle unit ER-XANT2HC ER-XANTHC
Applicable controller ER-XC02
Applicable head connection cable ER-XCCJ2H, ER-XCCJ5H
Effective charge removal width 80mm 160mm 320mm 480mm 640mm
Charge removal time 1 second or less (Note 1)
Ion balance ±30V or less (Note 1) (Note 2)
Discharge method Pulse AC method
Discharge frequencies 30Hz (Note 3)
Discharge output voltage Approx. ±7,000V
Ozone generation 0.01ppm or less (Note 1)
Maximum air pressure 0.1MPa
Applicable fluid Air (dried clean air) (Note 4)
Pollution degree 2

Ambient temperature Head: -60 to +200°C (No dew condensation) (Note 5), Storage: -10 to +65°C
High-voltage unit: 0 to +50°C (No dew condensation), Storage: -10 to +65°C

Ambient humidity 35 to 65%RH, Storage: 35 to 85%RH
Operating altitude 2,000m or less (Note 6)
Vibration resistance 10 to 55Hz frequency, 0.75mm (MAX. 50m/s2) amplitude for 2 hours in each of XYZ directions
Shock resistance Resistance 100 m/s2 (approx. 10G)  3 times in each of XYZ directions
Overvoltage category I
Enclosure grounding method Floating

Material Head unit case: PPS / Stainless steal (SUS304), Head mounting bracket: Stainless steal (SUS304)
Discharge needle: PPS / Tungsten, High-voltage unit case: ABS

High-voltage cable length Heat-resistant shielded cable: 1.8m
Weight Approx. 420g Approx. 490g Approx. 620g Approx. 760g Approx. 900g
Accessory Air supply connection coupler: 1 pc., seal cap: 1 pc.

Notes: 1) In condition of discharge distance 100mm, center of the product, discharge wavelength 30Hz and no air supply.
 2) Ion balance is average of plus and minus. Also, the specification value is typical value in condition of less than ±10°C ambient 

temperature change, set the ion balance after 30 minutes of the discharge starting, switching on the ion balance control function.
 3) Set the discharge frequency to 30Hz. Do not use other frequencies.
 4) The dried clean air is dried (dew point: equivalent of -20°C) and filtered (mesh-size: equivalent of 0.01μm) air.
 5) Discoloration of the head may occur during use under high temperatures, but it does not affect the electricity removing performance.
 6) Do not use or store in an environment pressurized to atmospheric pressure or higher at an altitude of 0m.

6 DIMENSIONS (Unit: mm)
 ● Head part
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Model No. ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
A 40 120 280 440 600
B 106 194 354 514 674
C 138 226 386 546 706
D 150 238 398 558 718

(E) 163 251 411 571 731

 ● High-voltage unit
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High-voltage cable ø6.9 (1.8m)

2-ø4.5 Mounting holes
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取 扱 説 明 書

ER-Xシリーズ　ヘッド耐熱･耐寒タイプ
ER-X□HC

このたびは、パナソニック製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。
ご使用の前にこの取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、正しく最適な方法でご使用くだ
さい。尚、この取扱説明書は大切に保管してください。

警告
 ● 本製品は、高電圧を発生する製品です。
 ● 発火物、引火物等の危険性が存在する場所では、使用しないでください。
 ● 感電防止と正しい除電を行なうために、必ずコントローラのフレ－ムグランド
(F.G.)端子を接地してください。

 ● 放電針に手を近づけると感電するおそれがありますので、放電針には手を近づ
けないでください。

 ● 放電針は先がとがっていますので、取り扱いには充分ご注意ください。ケガを
負うおそれがあります。

 ● ヘッドと高電圧ユニット間の高電圧ケーブルは、曲げ半径R30mm以上で固定し
てご使用ください。曲げ半径R30mm未満での使用や、可動部での使用は、高電
圧ケーブルの破損･火災等の原因となります。

 ● 清掃を行なわないと除電能力が充分発揮できなくなり、事故や故障の原因にも
なります。約1週間を目安に定期的に清掃を行なってください。

 ● 密閉した場所で使用すると、発生したオゾンが有害となるおそれがあります。
密閉した場所で使用する場合は、必ず換気を行なってください。

 ● イオンエアを顔に向けないでください。オゾンにより鼻、喉などを痛めるおそ
れがあります。

 ● 高低温使用時は、直接素手で本製品に触れないでください。火傷や怪我の原因
となります。また、高温環境で使用した直後は、本製品が大変熱くなっていま
す。メンテナンスなどで本製品に触れる場合は、充分冷ましてください。

1 規制/規格
 ● 本製品は、下記の規制/規格に適合しています。

＜適合指令 / 適合法規＞
EU規制：EMC指令2014/30/EU
英国規則：EMC規則2016/1091
- 適用規格
  EN 61000-6-4、EN 61000-6-2

＜米国/カナダ規格＞

UL規格、CSA規格

2 設置

 ● 高電圧ユニットを保護するため、下図のように500mm以上常温域に出して設置
してください。

高電圧ユニットの使用周囲温度
0～＋50°C

ヘッドの使用周囲温度
－60～＋200°C

500mm以上

ヘッド

高電圧ケーブル(1.8m)

高電圧ユニット

ヘッド接続ケーブル(注1)
(注1)： 本製品は、ER-XCCJ10H(ヘッド接続ケーブル長10m)を使用することができません。

3 配管

 ● 本製品はエアを供給することにより、放電針の汚れを低減させ除電速度を向上さ
せることができます。
 ● エア供給する場合は、付属のエア導入継手を取り付けてください。
エア供給しない場合は、付属のシールキャップを取り付けてください。
その際の締め付けトルクは、下記の通りです。
• エア導入継手：2.0N･m
• シールキャップ：0.5N･m

 ● 本製品のエア導入継手に取り付けるチューブは、外径φ6mmの耐熱性チューブ
をご使用ください。
 ● 本製品には乾燥したクリーンエア(水、油またはホコリなどを含まないエア)を供
給してください。
 ●  元圧からのエア配管長さや空圧部品(ニードルバルブ、スピコン、ミニフィルタな
ど)の追加により圧力降下が発生するため、イオナイザへの供給圧力が不足しない
ようご注意ください。また、供給エア流量にあった空圧部品を選定してください。

ヘッド

φ6mm耐熱性チューブ

エア導入継手 しっかりと差し込む

(注1)： 本製品のエア導入継手にチューブを差し込んだ後、必ずチューブがしっかりと差し込まれていることをご確
認ください。チューブの差し込みが不充分な場合、エア漏れの原因となります。

4 注意事項
 ● 本製品は、工業環境に使用する目的で開発/製造された製品です。
 ● 本製品は別売のER-Xシリーズ・コントローラおよびヘッド接続ケーブルと組み
合わせてご使用ください。
 ● 本製品を除電以外の目的で使用しないでください。
 ●  本製品の仕様範囲外では、使用しないでください。事故や故障の原因となります。
また、本製品の寿命を著しく低下させるおそれがあります。
 ● 本製品は精密機器です。落下などの衝撃を加えないでください。事故や故障の原
因となります。
 ● 	本製品の分解·修理·改造は、絶対に行なわないでください。事故や故障の原因と
なります。
 ● 本製品を火中に投じないでください。製品が破裂したり、有毒ガスが発生したり
するおそれがあります。
 ● 高圧線や動力線との並行配線や、同一配線管の使用は避けてください。
誘導による誤動作の原因となります。
 ● ヘッドの接続/取り外し、配線、点検作業を行なう際は、必ず電源を切った状態
で行なってください。事故、感電または故障の原因となります。
 ● 	配線後、電源を投入する前に結線状態を確認してください。誤った配線は、事故
や故障の原因となります。

 ● 破損箇所(亀裂、ヒビ)があるケーブルは使用しないでください。事故や故障の原
因となります。
 ● 	蒸気、ホコリなどの多い所や、水、油や溶接時のスパッタが直接かかる所での使
用は避けてください。放電針を工具などの硬いもので触らないようにしてくださ
い。放電針が破損すると除電能力を充分に発揮できなくなり、また事故や故障の
原因となります。
 ● 	放電針の清掃・交換の際は、放電針の先が破損しないようご注意ください。
 ● 設置時は製品本体を確実に固定してください。固定が不充分な場合や継続的に振
動･衝撃が加わる場合、事故や故障の原因となります。
 ● 本製品を廃棄するときは、産業廃棄物として適切な処理をしてください。
 ● ヘッドと放電針ユニット、およびコントローラは、正しい組み合わせでご使用く
ださい。

5 仕様

型 式 名 ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
使用可能な放電針ユニット ER-XANT2HC ER-XANTHC
組み合わせコントローラ ER-XC02
組み合わせヘッド接続ケーブル ER-XCCJ2H、ER-XCCJ5H
有 効 除 電 幅 80mm 160mm 320mm 480mm 640mm
除 電 時 間 1秒以下(注1)
イ オ ン バ ラ ン ス ±30V以下(注1)(注2)
放 電 方 式 パルスAC方式

放 電 周 波 数 30Hz(注3)
放 電 出 力 電 圧 約±7,000V
オ ゾ ン 発 生 量 0.01ppm以下(注1)
最 大 エ ア 圧 力 0.1MPa
使 用 流 体 空気(乾燥したクリーンエア)(注4)
汚 染 度 2

使 用 周 囲 温 度
ヘッド：－60～＋200°C(但し、結露しないこと)(注5)、保存時：－10～＋65°C
高電圧ユニット：0～＋50°C(但し、結露しないこと)、保存時：－10～＋65°C

使 用 周 囲 湿 度 35～65%RH、保存時：35～85%RH
使 用 標 高 2,000m以下(注6)
耐 振 動 耐久10～55Hz　複振幅0.75mm(MAX. 50m/s2)　XYZ各方向2時間

耐 衝 撃 耐久100m/s2(約10G)　XYZ各方向3回
過 電 圧 カ テ ゴ リ Ⅰ

ケ ー ス ア ー ス 方 式 フローティング

材 質
ヘッド本体ケース：PPS/SUS304、ヘッド取付金具：SUS304
放電針ユニット：PPS/タングステン、高電圧ユニット本体ケース：ABS

高 電 圧 ケ ー ブ ル 長 耐熱シールドケーブル1.8m
質 量 約420g 約490g 約620g 約760g 約900g
付 属 品 エア導入継手：1個、シールキャップ：1個

(注1)： 除電距離100mm、製品中央、放電周波数30Hz、エア供給なしの条件での代表例です。
(注2)： イオンバランスはプラスとマイナスの平均値です。また仕様値は、周囲温度変化が±10°Cの環境下で、放電

開始から30分経過後にイオンバランスを設定し、イオンバランス制御機能をONにして使用したときの代表例
です。

(注3)： 放電周波数は、30Hzに設定してご使用ください。他の周波数は、使用しないでください。
(注4)： 乾燥したクリーンエアとは、エアドライヤ(露点－20°C程度)、エアフィルタ(メッシュサイズ0.01μm程度)を

通したエアです。
(注5)： 高温使用時はヘッドが変色することがありますが、除電性能に影響はありません。
(注6)： 標高0mの大気圧以上に加圧した環境で使用または保存を行なわないでください。

6 外形寸法図(単位: mm)
 ● ヘッド部
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型式名 ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
A 40 120 280 440 600
B 106 194 354 514 674
C 138 226 386 546 706
D 150 238 398 558 718
(E) 163 251 411 571 731

 ● 高電圧ユニット
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使 用 说 明 书

ER-X 系列　除电头耐热耐寒型
ER-X□□HC

非常感谢您购买Panasonic产品。
请仔细、完整地阅读此使用说明书以便正确、合理地使用此产品。
请把此使用说明书放在随手可得之处以便快速查找。

警告
 ● 本产品将会产生高压。
 ● 请勿在可能有易燃或易爆物品的地方使用本产品。
 ● 为防止触电及正确地进行除电，请务必将控制器的机箱接地(F.G.)端子接地。
 ● 手靠近放电针有可能会导致触电，因此请不要将手靠近放电针。
 ● 放电针的尖端很锋利，因此在使用放电针时要特别小心，以免受伤。
 ● 	除电头与高电压单元之间，应使用弯曲半径大于R30mm的高电压电缆，并且应固
定使用。弯曲半径小于R30mm，或者是在可动部分使用，有可能导致高电压电缆
破损和火灾等。

 ● 如不进行清洁，将不能充分发挥除电能力，还有可能导致事故或故障。请以1周为基
准，定期进行清洁。

 ● 如果在密封室使用本产品，可会放出有害臭氧。因此，在密封室使用本产品时，
请确保房间通风。

 ● 请勿将离子气流直接吹向脸部。臭氧可能会损害鼻、喉等部位。
 ● 高低温使用时，请勿徒手触摸本产品。否则可能导致烫伤或受伤。另外，在高温
环境下使用后，本产品将处于异常高温状态。进行维护等需接触本产品时，请先
充分冷却。

1 规定/规格

 ● 本产品适用下列规定/规格。
＜符合指令/符合法规＞
EU规定：EMC指令2014/30/EU
英国规则：EMC规则2016/1091
- 适用规格
  EN 61000-6-4、EN 61000-6-2
＜美国/加拿大规格＞

UL规格、CSA规格

2 安装

 ● 为保护高电压单元，请如下图所示，安装时间应隔出500mm以上的常温范围。

高电压单元的使用周围温度
0°C～＋50°C

除电头的使用周围温度
－60°C～＋200°C

500mm以上

除电头

高电压电缆(1.8m)

高电压单元

除电头连接电缆(注1)

(注1)：	 本产品无法使用ER-XCCJ10H(除电头连接电缆长10m)。

3 配管

 ● 本产品通过供给空气，可以减少放电针的污垢，并且提高除电的速度。
 ● 供给空气时，请安装随附的空气导入接头。
不供给空气时，请安装随附的密封帽。
此时的紧固扭矩如下所示。
• 空气导入接头：2.0N∙m
• 密封帽：0.5N∙m

	● 本产品空气导入接头上安装的软管，请使用外径为ø6mm的耐热性软管。
 ● 请使用干燥洁净的空气(不含水、油或灰尘等的空气)	供应给本产品。
 ● 	由于自原压的空气配管长度或气动部件(针阀、速度控制器、微型过滤器等)的追加，
会发生压力下降，因此请注意对静电消除器的供应压力要充足。另外，请选定适合供
应空气流量的气动部件。

除电头

ø6mm耐热性软管

空气导入接头 充分插入

(注1)：	 在本产品的空气导入接头上插入软管后，请务必确认软管已充分插入。如果软管插入不充分，则可能导致漏气。

4 注意事项

 ● 本装置是以在工业环境中使用为目的而开发、制造的产品。
 ● 请将本产品与另售的ER-X系列、控制器以及除电头连接电缆组合使用。
 ● 请勿将本产品用于消电和除尘以外的任何用途。
 ● 请勿在超出规格范围的环境中使用本产品，否则可能会发生意外或故障。
 ● 此外，产品的使用寿命也可能显著缩短。
 ● 	本产品为精密机械。请注意不要因跌落等对本产品造成冲击，以免导致事故或故障。
 ● 请勿擅自拆卸、维修或修改本产品，否则可能会发生意外或故障。
 ● 请勿将本产品扔进火中否则可能导致爆炸或产生有毒气体。
 ● 请勿将产品电线与高压线或电源线一起使用，也不要将它们放在同一线槽内。
 ● 否则会因电磁感应而导致误动作。
 ● 在进行连接和取下除电头、接线以及检查等操作时，务必先关闭电源。
 ● 否则可能导致事故、触电或故障。
 ● 连接电缆后，检查连接是否正确，然后再打开电源。如果电缆连接不正确，可能会
发生意外或故障。

 ● 请勿使用有任何损坏(例如爆裂缝或破裂痕)的电缆，否则可能会发生意外或故障。
 ● 	请避免在蒸气，灰尘等较多场所，以及水、油、焊渣会直接飞溅到的场所使用产品。
 ● 请勿用硬物(如刀具)接触放电针。如果放电针损坏，就无法提供适当的放电效果，
并且可能发生意外或故障。

 ● 放电针的清扫及交换时、请注意损坏放电针的尖端。
 ● 安装时正确稳固主机。如果主机未正确稳固或是有间歇振动或冲击，运行时可能会
出现意外或问题。

 ● 废弃本产品时，请作为产业废弃物进行恰当的处理。
 ● 除电头、放电针单元及控制器以正确的组合请使用。

5 规格
型 号 ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
可 使 用 的 放 电 针 单 元 ER-XANT2HC ER-XANTHC
组 合 控 制 器 ER-XC02
组 合 除 电 头 连 接 电 缆 ER-XCCJ2H、ER-XCCJ5H
有 效 放 电 宽 度 80mm 160mm 320mm 480mm 640mm
除 电 时 间 1秒以下(注1)
离 子 平 衡 ±30V以下(注1)(注2)
放 电 方 式 脉冲AC方式
放 电 频 率 30Hz(注3)
放 电 输 出 电 压 约±7,000V
臭 氧 发 生 量 0.01ppm以下(注1)
最 大 空 气 压 力 0.1MPa
使 用 流 体 空气(干燥洁净的空气)(注4)
污 染 度 2

使 用 周 围 温 度
除电头：－60°C～＋200°C	(无结露)(注5)，存放时：－10°C～＋65°C
高电压单元：0°C～＋50°C	(无结露)，存放时：－10°C～＋65°C

使 用 周 围 湿 度 35%RH～65%RH，存放时：35%RH～85%RH
使 用 高 度 2,000m以下(注6)
耐 振 动 耐久10Hz～55Hz　复振幅0.75mm(MAX. 50m/s2)　XYZ各方向2小时
耐 冲 击 耐久100m/s2(约10G)　XYZ各方向3次
过 电 压 种 类 Ⅱ
外 壳 接 地 方 式 浮动

材 质
除电头主机外壳：PPS、不锈钢(SUS304)，除电头安装支架：不锈钢(SUS304)
放电针单元：PPS/钨，高电压单元主机外壳：ABS

高 电 压 电 缆 长 度 耐热屏蔽电缆1.8m
重 量 约420g 约490g 约620g 约760g 约900g
附 件 空气导入接头：1个、密封帽：1个

(注1)：	 这是在除电距离为100mm，在产品中央,放电频率为30Hz，不供给空气的条件下的代表例。
(注2)：	 离子平衡是正负离子的平均值。此外这是在周围温度变化为±10°C的环境下，在放电开始30分钟之后设定离子

平衡，将离子平衡控制功能置为ON使用时，规格值的代表例。
(注3)：	 使用时，放电频率请设定为30Hz。其他频率请勿使用。
(注4)：	 干燥洁净的空气是指通过了空气干燥器(结露点－20°C左右)和空气过滤器(网眼尺寸0.01μm左右)的空气。
(注5)：	 高温使用时除电头可能变色，但并不影响除电性能。
(注6)：	 请勿在标高0m的大气压以上的环境使用或保存。

6 外形尺寸图（单位: mm）
 ● 除电头
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型号 ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
A 40 120 280 440 600
B 106 194 354 514 674
C 138 226 386 546 706
D 150 238 398 558 718
(E) 163 251 411 571 731
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7 产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称
有害物质

铅(Pb) 汞(Hg) 镉(Cd) 6价铬[Cr(VI)] 多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

实装基板 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
外装部件(※) × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
包装配件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
○∶	表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。
×∶	表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。

(※)∶	外装部件包括外廓壳体、标牌类、光学系零件、电缆、连接器、配线用螺丝、端子、安装支架等零件。

＜批号含义＞
GB1N(2016年2月生产)

月[A(1月)、B(2月)、C(3月)·····L(12月)]
西历[A(’10年)、B(’11年)、C(’12年)·····J(’19年)]

每10年英文和数字更换
[0(’20年)、1(’21年)、2(’22年)·····9(’29年)]

취급 설명서취급 설명서

ER-X 계열 헤드 내열ㆍ내한 타입 계열 헤드 내열ㆍ내한 타입
ER-X□□HC

Panasonic 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다.
사용하기 전에 본 취급 설명서를 자세히 읽고 최적의 방법으로 바르게 사용하십시오.
본 취급 설명서는 잘 보관해 두십시오.

경고경고
 ● 본 제품은 고전압을 발생하는 제품입니다.
 ● 발화물, 인화물 등의 위험성이 있는 장소에서는 사용하지 마십시오.
 ● 감전 방지 및 올바른 정전기 제거를 위해서는 반드시 컨트롤러의 프레임 그라운
드(F.G.) 단자를 접지해 주십시오.

 ●  방전침에 손을 접근시키면 감전될 우려가 있으므로, 방전침에 손을 접근시키지 
마십시오.

 ● 방전침은 끝이 날카롭기 때문에 세심한 주의를 기울여 취급해 주십시오. 상처를 
입을 우려가 있습니다.

 ● 헤드와 고전압 유닛 사이의 고전압 케이블은 휨 반경 R30mm 이상으로 고정시
켜 사용해 주십시오. 휨 반경 R30mm 미만 사용하거나 가동부에서 사용하면, 고
전압 케이블의 파손 및 화재 등의 원인이 됩니다.

 ● 청소를 하지 않으면 정전기 제거 성능이 충분히 발휘되지 않아 사고 및 고장의 
원인이 됩니다. 약 1주일을 기준으로 정기적으로 청소해 주십시오.

 ● 밀폐된 장소에서 사용하면 유해한 오존이 발생할 수 있습니다. 밀폐된 장소에서 
사용하는 경우에는 반드시 환기시켜 주십시오.

 ● 이온 에어를 얼굴을 향해서 사용하지 마십시오. 오존에 의해 코, 목 등이 상처 입
을 우려가 있습니다.

 ● 고저온에서 사용할 때는 직접 손으로 본 제품을 만지지 마십시오. 화상 및 부상
의 원인이 됩니다. 또한 고온 환경에서 사용한 직후에는 본 제품이 매우 뜨거워
져 있습니다. 유지 보수 등으로 본 제품을 만질 경우에는 충분히 식혀 주십시오.

1 규제/규격규제/규격

 ●  본 제품은 아래의 규제/규격에 적합합니다.

<적합 지령/적합 법규><적합 지령/적합 법규>

EU규제:EMC지령 2014/30/EU
영국 규칙:EMC규칙 2016/1091

- 적용 규격- 적용 규격
   EN 61000-6-4, EN 61000-6-2

＜미국／캐나다 규격＞＜미국／캐나다 규격＞

UL규격, CSA규격

2 설치설치

 ● 고전압 유닛을 보호하기 위해 아래의 그림과 같이 500mm 이상 상온 영역에 내
놓고 설치하십시오.

고전압 유닛의 사용 주위 온도
0∼＋50°C

헤드의 사용 주위 온도
－60∼＋200°C

500mm 이상

헤드

고전압 케이블 (1.8m)

고전압 유닛

헤드 접속 케이블 (주1)

(주1)： 본 제품은 ER-XCCJ10H(헤드 접속 케이블 길이 10m)를 사용할 수 없습니다.

3 배관배관

 ● 본 제품은 에어를 공급함으로써 방전침의 오염을 저감시켜 정전기 제거 속도를 
향상시킬 수 있습니다.

 ● 에어를 공급할 경우에는 부속된 에어 도입 조인트를 설치하십시오.
에어를 공급하지 않을 경우에는 부속된 실캡을 설치하십시오.
그때의 체결 토크는 아래와 같습니다.
• 에어 도입 조인트: 2.0N∙m
• 실캡: 0.5N∙m

 ● 본 제품의 에어 도입 조인트에 설치하는 튜브는 외경 φ6mm의 내열성 튜브를 사
용하십시오.

 ● 본 제품에는 건조한 클린 에어(물, 기름 또는 먼지 등을 함유하지 않은 에어)를 공
급해 주십시오.

 ●  에어 공급원으로부터의 에어 배관 길이와 공압 부품(니들 밸브, 스핀 코어, 미니 필
터 등)의 추가로 인해 압력 저하가 발생하므로 이오나이자에 공급 압력이 부족하지 
않도록 주의해 주십시오. 또한 공급 에어 유량에 맞는 공압 부품을 선정해 주십시오.

헤드

φ6mm 내열성 튜브

에어 도입 조인트 확실히 끼운다

(주1)： 본 제품의 에어 도입 조인트에 튜브를 끼운 후에 반드시 튜브가 확실히 끼워져 있는 것을 확인하십시오. 튜브
가 충분히 끼워지지 않은 경우, 에어 누출의 원인이 됩니다.

4 주의 사항주의 사항

 ● 본 제품은 공업 환경에 사용할 목적으로 개발/제조된 제품입니다.
 ● 본 제품은 별도로 판매하는 ER-X시리즈 컨트롤러 및 헤드 접속 케이블과 조합하
여 사용해 주십시오.

 ● 본 제품을 정전기 제거 이외의 목적으로 사용하지 마십시오.
 ● 본 제품의 사양 범위 외에서 사용하지 마십시오. 사고나 고장의 원인이 되거나 본 
제품의 수명을 현저하게 저하시킬 우려가 있습니다.

 ● 본 제품은 정밀기기입니다. 낙하 등의 충격을 가하지 마십시오.
사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.

 ● 본 제품의 분해하거나 수리, 개조하는 행위는 절대로 하지 마십시오.
사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.

 ● 본 제품을 불 속에 던지지 마십시오. 제품이 파열되거나 유독 가스가 발생할 우려
가 있습니다.

 ●  고압선이나 동력선과 병행 배선하거나 동일 배선관을 사용하는 것은 삼가 주십시오.
 ● 유도에 의한 오동작의 원인이 됩니다.
 ● 헤드의 접속/분리, 배선, 점검 작업은 반드시 전원을 끈 상태에서 실시해 주십시

오. 사고, 감전 또는 고장의 원인이 됩니다.
 ● 배선 후, 전원을 투입하기 전에는 결선 상태를 확인해 주십시오.
잘못된 배선은 사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.

 ● 파손 부분(균열, 금)이 있는 케이블은 사용하지 마십시오. 사고나 고장의 원인이 
됩니다.

 ● 증기, 먼지 등이 많은 장소 또는 물, 기름, 용접 스패터에 노출되는 장소에서는 제
품을 사용하지 마십시오.

 ● 방전침을 공구 등 딱딱한 물건으로 치지 마십시오. 방전침이 부러지면 정전기 제
거 성능을 제대로 발휘할 수 없게 되어 사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.

 ● 방전침을 청소 및 교환할 때는 방전침 끝이 파손되지않도록 주의하십시오.
 ● 설치시에는 제품 본체를 확실하게 고정시켜 주십시오. 제대로 고정되지 않았거나 
지속적으로 진동, 충격을 가할 경우, 사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.

 ● 본 제품을 폐기할 때는 해당 지역의 적절한 폐기물 처리 규정에 따라서 처리해 주
십시오.

 ● 방전침을 청소 및 교환할 때는 방전침 끝이 파손되지 않도록 주의하십시오.

5 사양사양
형 식 명 ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
사용 가능한 방전침 유닛 ER-XANT2HC ER-XANTHC
조 합  컨 트 롤 러 ER-XC02
조 합  헤 드  접 속  케 이 블 ER-XCCJ2H, ER-XCCJ5H
유 효  정 전 기  제 거  폭 80mm 160mm 320mm 480mm 640mm

정 전 기  제 거 시 간 1초 이하(주1)

이 온  밸 런 스 ±30V 이하(주1)(주2)

방 전  방 식 펄스AC 방식

방 전  주 파 수 30Hz (주3)

방 전  출 력 전 압 약±7,000V

오 존  발 생 량 0.01ppm 이하(주1)

최 대  에 어  압 력 0.1MPa

사 용  유 체 공기(건조한 클린 에어)(주4)

오 염 도 2

사 용  주 위  온 도
헤드: -60∼+200°C(단, 결로가 없을 것)(주5), 보존시:－10~＋65℃
고전압 유닛: 0∼+50°C(단, 결로가 없을 것), 보존시:－10~＋65℃

사 용  주 위  습 도 35~65%RH, 보존시:35~85%RH

사  용  표  고 2,000m 이하(주6)

내 진 동 내구성 10~55Hz 복진폭 0.75mm(MAX. 50m/s2) XYZ 각 방향 2시간

내 충 격 내구성 100m/s2(약10G) XYZ 각 방향 3회

과 전 압  카 테 고 리 Ⅱ

케 이 스  접 지  방 식 플로팅

재 질
헤드 본체 케이스: PPS / SUS304, 헤드 설치 금속구: SUS304
방전침: PPS / 텅스텐, 고전압 유닛 본체 케이스: ABS

고 전 압  케 이 블  길 이 내열 실드 케이블 1.8m

질 량 약420g 약490g 약620g 약760g 약900g

부 속 품 에어 도입 조인트: 1개, 실캡: 1개

(주1)： 정전기 제거 거리 100mm, 제품 중앙,방전 주파수 30Hz,에어 공급 없음의 조건에서의 대표 사례입니다.
(주2)： 이온 밸런스는 플러스와 마이너스의 평균치입니다. 또한 사양치는 주위 온도 변화가 ±10℃의 환경 하에서 방

전 시작 30분 경과 후에 이온 밸런스를 설정하고, 이온 밸런스 제어 기능을 ON하여 사용했을 때의 대표적인 
예입니다.

(주3)： 방전 주파수는 30Hz로 설정하여 사용하십시오. 다른 주파수는 사용하지 마십시오.
(주4)： 건조한 클린 에어는 에어 드라이어(노점 약-20℃), 에어 필터(그물코 사이즈 약0.01μm)를 통과한 에어입니다.
(주5)： 고온에서 사용할 때는 헤드가 변색될 수 있습니다만, 정전기 제거 성능에 영향은 미치지 않습니다.
(주6)： 표고 0m의 대기압 이상으로 가압한 환경에서 사용하거나 보관하지 마십시오.

6 외형 치수도(단위:mm)외형 치수도(단위:mm)
  ●● 헤드부헤드부
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형식명 ER-X008HC ER-X016HC ER-X032HC ER-X048HC ER-X064HC
A 40 120 280 440 600

B 106 194 354 514 674

C 138 226 386 546 706

D 150 238 398 558 718

(E) 163 251 411 571 731
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2-ø4.5설치 구멍

2-ø6.5설치 구멍 17

制造商：松下机电株式会社
地址∶日本大阪府门真市大字门真1006番地
https://industry.panasonic.com/

进口商：松下电器机电(中国)有限公司
中国(上海)自由贸易试验区马吉路88号7,8号楼二层全部位

有关联系方式及销售网络，请参阅本公司网站。

Panasonic Industry Co., Ltd. 2024
2024年4月发行 日本印刷

Panasonic Industry Co., Ltd.
1006, Oaza Kadoma, Kadoma-shi, Osaka 571-8506, Japan
https://industry.panasonic.com/

문의처 및 판매 네트워크는 당사 홈페이지를 참조하십시오.
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